

## **RESOLUTION NO.** 2007.53

## SUPPORTING "SMART CHOICE" TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, The governing body of Torrance County, State of New Mexico has supported, and continues to support public transportation; and

WHEREAS, The incidence of DWI-related traffic crashes are harmful to the well being of all community members and visitors to Torrance County; and

WHEREAS, The patrons of liquor establishments often drive themselves home because there is a limited amount of public transportation available; and

WHEREAS, The Torrance County Commission recognizes the need for an expansion of public transportation - especially during the evening hours - as well as the benefit such a program will provide to public safety:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Torrance County Commission hereby adopts this resolution in support of the Smart Choice Transportation Program.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October 2007.

LeRøy M. Candelaria, Commission Chair

James Frost, Commissioner

<u>|11/24/07</u> Date

Paul M. Chavez, Commissioner

Date